markets led to noticeable restraint on the part of customers, which was reflected in longer sales cycles and low
momentum in new businesses. In addition, there were delays in the project business. In response to these de-
velopments, strategic measures were initiated in the reporting period to strengthen the CGU in the long term.
These include organizational adjustments and the targeted sharpening of the market positioning, combined
with the further development of the software product. The changed conditions have been taken into account
in the current planning and are reflected in reduced revenue growth and lower free cashflows. The recoverable
amount of the CGU “Fabasoft Xpublisher GmbH” in the amount of kEUR 1,955 resulted in a value adjustment
requirement for the CGU in the amount of kEUR 2,220, which reduced the existing goodwill of this CGU from
kEUR 2,825 to kEUR 605. The value adjustment requirement is allocated to the Segment Germany.

The following sensitivity analyses indicate the impact of the value in use as at 31 March 2025:

Change in
value in use

Fabasoft
Xpublisher GmbH

Change in
value in use

Fabasoft
Talents GmbH

Change in
value in use

Fabasoft
4teamwork AG

Change in the discount rate by 1 % -283 -23 -1,769

-1 % 366 26 2,335

Change in growth in perpetuity by 1 % 256 36 1,927

-1 % -200 -31 -1,464

Change in annual free cashflows by 10 % 195 57 1,351

-10 % -195 -57 -1,351

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
o

rt
 2

4
/2

5
C

o
ns

o
lid

a
te

d
 F

in
a

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
t

161

Due to the impairment of the CGU “Fabasoft Xpublisher GmbH” in the 2024/2025 fiscal year, the sensitivities
indicated, which leads to a reduction in the value in use, would result in a further impairment requirement.

The sensitivities stated would not result in any impairment requirement for the CGU “Fabasoft Talents
GmbH” and the CGU “Fabasoft 4teamwork AG”.

The following sensitivity analyses indicate the impact of the value in use as at 31 March 2024:

Change in
value in use

Fabasoft
Xpublisher GmbH

Change in
value in use

Fabasoft
Talents GmbH

Change in
value in use

Fabasoft
4teamwork AG

Change in the discount rate by 1 % -2,310 -35 -572

-1 % 3,244 40 726

Change in growth in perpetuity by 1 % 2,792 25 627

-1 % -1,989 -22 -495

Change in annual free cashflows by 10 % 1,434 47 525

-10 % -1,434 -47 -525

Based on the sensitivities indicated, only Fabasoft Talents would require further value adjustments.

5.1.3. Other financial assets

in kEUR 2024/2025 2023/2024

Start of fiscal year 145 153

Additions 6 0

Reclassification to current receivables 0 -7

Fair value changes 0 -1

End of fiscal year 151 145

Other financial assets largely consist in their entirety of investment certificates. These are classified as long-
term securities as there is no intention of selling them within the next twelve months.

5.1.4. Other non-financial assets

The contract acquisition costs recognized under other non-financial assets
in compliance with IFRS 15 developed as follows:

in kEUR 2024/2025 2023/2024

Start of fiscal year 376 413

Dissolution -217 -310

Allocation 0 273

End of fiscal year 159 376

A
nnua

l R
ep

o
rt 24

/25
C

o
nso

lid
a

ted
 Fina

ncia
l S

ta
tem

ent

162

5.1.5. Deferred income taxes